

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TRANS UNION LLC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN
Counsel of Record
JULIA B. STRICKLAND
BRIAN C. FRONTINO
JOSEPH E. STRAUSS
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800
lalendar@stroock.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Trans Union LLC*

July 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Injury in Fact Is an Element of Every Private Claim Filed in Federal Court.....	4
B. Standing Limits Should Be Enforced Against Abusive Class Action Litigation.	9
C. Statutory Damages Class Actions Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act Also Improperly Chill Protected First Amendment Activity.....	13
D. In Light of the Important Separation of Powers and First Amendment Concerns Presented by No-Injury Statutory Dam- ages Claims Under the FCRA, This Court Should Construe 15 U.S.C. § 1681n to Include an Injury-in-Fact Requirement...	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	11
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 24
<i>Beaudry v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	11
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	27
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	30
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	12
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	4
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	28
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978).....	12
<i>Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	28
<i>Hollingworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	4
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	27
<i>In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc.-Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	30
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114 (U.S. June 25, 2015)	24, 25
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	31
<i>Leysoto v. Mama Mia I, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 693 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	11
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	30
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	8, 19
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers Loc. Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	30
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. USIS Commercial Servs., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	27
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Tr. Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	12
<i>Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-1466-BR, 2006 WL 3312024 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2006).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502 (U.S. June 18, 2015)	14, 18
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	22, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	5
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	30
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	28
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915, 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002)	31
<i>Trujillo v. First American Registry, Inc.</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 628 (2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	29
<i>United States v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , No. CV12-5001-MMM(SHx) (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 467 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v.</i> <i>United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	5
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	8
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5301	1
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681a(f)	16
§ 1681a(p).....	1
§ 1681b(b).....	21
§ 1681c	18
§ 1681e(d).....	14
§ 1681g(c)	18
§ 1681i(a)	16, 18
§ 1681i(b)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1681i(c).....	16
§ 1681i(d)	16, 17
§ 1681k.....	17
§ 1681k(a)	14, 15, 16
§ 1681n.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681s(a).....	8
§ 1681s-2(b).....	19
Pub. L. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (Oct. 26, 1970)....	23
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	23, 25
 RULES	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1022, apps. M-N	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	6, 9, 12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-863 (Sept. 28, 1996).....	25
 COURT FILINGS	
Final Approval of Settlement, <i>LaValle v. Chexsystems, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-01383-AHS-RNB (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2011), ECF No. 58 ..	17
Final Approval Order and J., <i>Knights v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00720 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 12, 2014), ECF No. 72	21
Final Order and J., <i>Ellis v. Swift Transp. Co. of Ariz., LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00473 (E.D. Va. Oct 7, 2014), ECF No. 59.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Final Order and J., <i>Henderson v. HireRight Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00558-JAG (E.D. Va. Dec. 21, 2011), ECF No. 74	15
Final Order and J., <i>James v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00902-REP (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2014), ECF No. 156	16
Final Order and J., <i>Marcum v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00108 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2015), ECF No. 92	21
Final Order and J., <i>Pitt v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00697 (E.D. Va. May 24, 2013), ECF No. 75	21
Final Order and J. Approving Settlement, <i>Bell v. US Xpress, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00181-CLC-WBC (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 21, 2015), ECF No. 71	21
J. of Class Action Settlement, <i>Robinson v. WFS Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-01072-ODW-RNB (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2008), ECF No. 58..	15
Joint Rule 26(f) Report, <i>LaValle v. Chexsystems, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-01383-AHS-RNB (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2009), ECF No. 11.....	17
Order Granting Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, <i>Roe v. Intellicorp Records, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-02288-JG (N.D. Ohio June 5, 2014), ECF No. 139	15
Order Granting Final Approval of Settlement, <i>Hunter v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-06178 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2011), ECF No. 79....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order of Final Approval of Settlement and J., <i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-02080-SI (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2007), ECF No. 136.....	10
Pl.’s Motion for Prelim. Approval of Class Action Settlement, <i>Fernandez v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-00648 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2015), ECF No. 38	21
Settlement Agreement, <i>Brown v. Delhaize Am., LLC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00195 (M.D. N.C. Feb. 20, 2015), ECF No. 63-1	21
Settlement Agreement, <i>King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-06850-PBT (E.D. Pa. June 24, 2014), ECF No. 105-2	10
Settlement Agreement and Release, <i>Williams v. LexisNexis Risk Management, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-241 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://web.archive.org/web/2008 1009014019/http://www.williamsfcrasettle ment.com/pdfs/settlementAgreement.pdf...	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

KENNETH P. BREVOORT ET AL., CONSUMER FIN. PROT. BUREAU’S OFFICE OF RESEARCH, DATA POINT: CREDIT INVISIBLES (May 2015), <a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201505_cf
pb_data-point-credit-invi sibles.pdf">http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201505_cf pb_data-point-credit-invi sibles.pdf	19, 20
STEPHEN BREYER, BREAKING THE VICIOUS CYCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION (1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
JULIA S. CHENY, PAYMENT CARDS CENTER NEWSLETTER, ALTERNATIVE DATA AND ITS USE IN CREDIT SCORING THIN-AND-NO-FILE CONSUMERS (Summer 2008), https://www.philadelphiafed.org/consumer-credit-and-payments/payment-cards-center/publications/discussion-papers/2008/D2008FebAlternativeData.pdf	20
Victoria Fitzgerald, <i>Is it wrong to google a job candidate</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES, Nov. 8, 2013, http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/303e35be-e330-11e2-bd87-00144feabdc0.html#axzz3e7nExwW7	22
Tara L. Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2009)	8
Victor David Hanson, <i>Brian Williams' Truth Problem, and Ours</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW, Feb. 12, 2015, http://www.nationalreview.com/article/398416/brian-williamss-truth-problem-and-ours-victor-davis-hanson	17
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006)	29
W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	23
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
JON RONSON, SO YOU'VE BEEN PUBLICLY SHAMED (2015).....	22
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983)..	4
MICHAEL A. TURNER ET AL., POLICY & ECONOMIC RESEARCH COUNCIL (PERC), RESEARCH CONSENSUS CONFIRMS BENEFITS OF ALTERNATIVE DATA (March 2015), http://www.perc.net/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Research Consensus.pdf	20
